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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (129 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 17 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
Nationally, there are 24 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 26 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones. 
 
Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. 
Smoldering.  
 
Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. North Carolina IMT 2 (Brandon). IMT is also managing the Juniper Road 
fire. Fourteen miles southeast of Fayetteville, NC. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
 
Stegall, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles north of Sanderson, TX. Brush. Minimal fire behavior. 
 
CR 156, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles northeast of Cisco, TX. Brush. Minimal fire 
behavior. 
 
Magnolia, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land six miles southwest of Lakeway, TX. Brush. Minimal fire 
activity. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Bogalie, Oklahoma DOF. Six miles southeast of Broken Bow, OK. Timber. No further information recieved. 
 
Colcord, Oklahoma DOF.  One mile northeast of Colcord, OK. Grass. No further information received. 
 
Diamond Ridge, Oklahoma DOF.  Four miles southeast of Cookson, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information 
received.  



Stickross Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Two miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood litter. No further 
information received.   
 
* Larson Land & Cattle, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles west of Hart, MO. Hardwood litter. No further information 
received. 
 
* Mud Spring, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information 
received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Honey Prairie GA OKR 302,934 807 70 UNK 220 14 1 17 4 1 46.4M FWS 

Simmons Road NC NCS 5,438 0 95 UNK 85 -10 0 10 3 19 4.1M ST 

Juniper Road NC NCS 31,140 0 92 UNK 72 -2 0 20 0 0 3.5M ST 

Stegall TX TXS 5,545 945 65 UNK 118 -17 2 10 1 0 NR ST 

CR 156 TX TXS 4,300 0 50 UNK 110 22 0 16 1 2 NR PRI 

Magnolia TX TXS 370 -230 80 UNK 0 -11 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Bogalie OK OKS 425 0 85 UNK 19 0 0 6 0 0 18K ST 

Colcord OK OKS 300 0 75 7/29 62 -2 0 31 0 2 16K ST 

Diamond Ridge OK OKS 268 28 85 UNK 2 0 0 1 0 0 10K ST 

Stickross 
Mountain OK  OKS 150 0 75 7/29 53 -2 0 15 0 0 21K ST 

* Larson Land & 
Cattle OK  OKS 120 --- 70 7/29 15 --- 0 10 0 0 3K ST 

* Mud Spring OK OKS 115 --- 70 7/31 4 --- 0 0 0 0 5K ST 

 
 
Southwest (PL 3) 
New fires: 16 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los 
Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. No new information.  
 
Lookout Complex, Lincoln NF. Eight miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. No new information.  
 
Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. No further information received.  
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Las Conchas NM N6S 156,953 --- 95 UNK 207 --- 1 10 4 112 47.3M ST 

Lookout Complex NM LNF 22,661 --- 88 7/30 141 --- 4 8 1 0 2.3M FS 

Pacheco NM SNF 10,250 0 90 UNK 12 -1 0 2 0 0 9.1M FS 

 



Southern California Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 20 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed 1 
 
Eagle, Monte Vista Unit, Cal Fire. Cal Fire IMT1 (Lewin). Six miles east of Warner Springs, CA. Brush. Minimal 
fire activity. 
 
Lion, Sequoia NF. Twenty miles northeast of Springville, CA. Timber and Brush. Active fire behavior.  
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Eagle CA MVU 14,100 0 80 7/30 1,777 -361 44 36 14 1 13.8M ST 

Lion CA SQF 16,350 2,330 N/A N/A 159 0 7 2 2 0 725K FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
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Indian ID SCF 1,694 94 80 8/1 498 -12 11 13 7 0 4.4M FS 

  
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 12 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Norton Point, Shoshone NF. IMT2 (Richardson). Twenty-four miles north of Dubois, WY. Timber. Active fire 
behavior with short-range spotting. 
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Norton Point WY SHF 9,965  645 N/A N/A 103 4 3 0 2 0 280K FS 

  
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thunderstorms will develop over the southern and central Rockies.  
Scattered showers and thunderstorms will dot much of the eastern half of the nation, especially the Gulf Coast 
states.  Tropical Storm Don is expected to make landfall on the lower Texas coast late Friday.  
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
  
 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Wildland / Urban Interface Category. 

WILDLAND/URBAN INTERFACE -- STRUCTURE PROTECTION 
The primary consideration of any operation is to assure firefighter and public safety. It is a must to 
assess potential fire behavior, ingress/egress routes, nature of the threat, hazardous materials, and 
available water supplies before engaging in the protection of any structure. 

 Factors that may make an attempt to save a structure hopeless or too dangerous include: 

• The fire is making a sustained run and there is little or no clearance between the 
structure and the fuel.  

• The fire behavior is extreme; spot fires are numerous and the spread is outpacing 
containment.  

• Water supply will not last as long as the threat of the fire.  
• The fire intensity dictates that you leave the fire area immediately.  
• The structure is constructed of wood and has a wood, shake roof.  
• The roof of the structure is more than one-quarter involved.  
• There is fire inside of the structure or windows are broken and there is no way to quickly 

repair them.  
• You can safely remain at the structure because your escape route could become 

unusable.  

 When implementing a plan to protect structures, consider the following: 

• Dont enter a burning structure unless you are trained, equipped, and authorized. 
Firefighter safety and survival is the number one priority.  

• Always stay mobile and wear all of your PPE.  
• Back in equipment to allow for a quick escape.  
• Coil a short, charged line with fog nozzle on your engine for safety and quick knock down 

capability.  
• Don’t make long hose lays. Keep at least 100 gallons of water reserve in your tank.  
• Check the road system before the fire approaches. Know bridge limits, alternate access 

routes, and turnarounds for your vehicle and other support vehicles.  
• Determine if residents are home. Leave on the inside and outside lights, regardless of the 

time of day. Close the garage door.  
• Place the owners’ ladder at a corner of the home on the side with the least fire threat.  
• Coil and charge garden hoses.  
• Check and mark hazmat; e.g., LPG, pesticides, and paint storage.  

References: 
Incident Response Pocket Guide pages 12-14 (2010 version)  

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 

| FAX: 208-387-5250  
6 Minutes Home 

 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

2

  

  

2 
 

3 

  

  

3

5

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

2

0

6

2

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

20 
 

167 

2

0

24

167

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

4

  

  

1

1

17 
 

107 

1

4,939

20

5,051

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

80

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

25 

1

8

5

113

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

17 

1

93

5

110

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

26

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

1

10

27

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

1

  

  

  

  

0

78

2 
 

0 

10

310

16

389

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

3

3

0

  

  

  

  

2 
 

23 

2

376

12

402

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

5 

  

  

2

5

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

25 
 

733 

1

2

26

735

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

86

12

30

1

2

1

79

79 
 

1,080 

22

5,729

129

7,006
 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

24

42,533

26

37,078

16

8,350

392 
 

197,885 

5

1

465

285,855

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

152

2,387

59

669

3

32

10

4

157 
 

161 

143

99

524

3,352

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

15

7

0

3

0

7

2,077

854 
 

3,867 

90

4,436

990

10,395

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

82

234

7,249

4

2

7

223

2,058 
 

20,685 

103

18,657

2,420

46,898

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

194

453

18

134

5

69

6

7

123 
 

515 

124

231

470

1,409

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

1,913

237

36,714

1

26

6

6

249 
 

10,160 

88

1,955

596

50,774

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

10

154

9,324

3

62

13

3

73 
 

14,246 

3

0

249

23,645

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

780

26,674

243

105,710

10

181

25

9,996

811 
 

563,175 

841

1,240,878

2,710

1,946,614

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

328

3,083

219

562

25

3,502

26

2,278

431 
 

233,039 

267

39,946

1,296

282,410

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

337

353

  

  

24

2,611

16

71

3,429 
 

25,380 

201

14,070

4,007

42,485

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

607

109,606

  

  

228

79,503

63

55,661

28,358 
 

3,077,456 

729

28,505

29,985

3,350,731

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,461

144,584

1,195

202,895

332

123,066

195

78,676

36,935 
 

4,146,569 

2,594

1,348,778

43,712

6,044,568
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 48,812 

Ten Year Average Acres 4,020,513 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  
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1

800

1
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Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0 
 

2 

  

  

0

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

3,000 

  
 

  

  

  

1

3,000

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 
 

3,000 

0 
 

2 

1

800

2

3,802

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

  

  

11 
 

5,715 

  

  

12

5,735

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

5,268

44

6,885

7

429

1

42

  
 

  

119

7,684

179

20,308

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

61

16

655

14

19,170

21

141

  
 

  

131

5,362

197

25,389

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

819

10

1,963

4

1,060

3 
 

48 

75

2,090

102

5,980

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

40

1,477

13

853

41

7,849

1

141

13 
 

211 

93

4,247

201

14,778

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0

54

15

6,052

3

1,023

1

55

34 
 

698 

27

6,072

80

13,954

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

121

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

9

296

16

1,031

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19

1,728

28

192,284

3

1,428

3

45

  
 

  

81

73,059

134

268,544

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

4,678

32

5,407

89

14,174

17

4,703

45 
 

7,932 

121

30,237

345

67,131

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

60,253

  

  

338

42,664

25

3,783

829 
 

49,144 

128

39,266

1,349

195,110

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

7,835

  

  

136

65,785

18

13,168

1,401 
 

292,229 

619

542,050

2,216

921,067

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

194

81,354

162

213,076

643

155,055

91

23,138

2,338 
 

356,041 

1,403

710,363

4,831

1,539,027
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES            

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 2 0 273 11,554
YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 52 39,743
ALBERTA 1 0 802 939,744
NORTHWEST TERRITORY 3 240 171 336,521
SASKATCHEWAN 2 115 244 339,277
MANITOBA 1 15 201 83,907
ONTARIO 3 4 618 541,889
QUEBEC 9 194 202 10,978
NEWFOUNDLAND 12 9 40 77
NEW BRUNSWICK 1 0 67 38
NOVA SCOTIA 1 27 106 131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1
NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 32 61,705
TOTALS 35 604 2,809 2,365,565

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 


