National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, July 29, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (129 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires: **	17
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	5

Nationally, there are 24 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)										
New fires:	26									
New large fires:	2									
Uncontained large fires:	12									
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3									

Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones.

Honey Prairie, Okefenokee NWR. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Five miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Smoldering.

Simmons Road, North Carolina DFR. North Carolina IMT 2 (Brandon). IMT is also managing the Juniper Road fire. Fourteen miles southeast of Fayetteville, NC. Minimal fire activity.

Juniper Road, North Carolina DFR. Thirteen miles northeast of Rocky Point, NC. Brush. Creeping and smoldering.

Stegall, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles north of Sanderson, TX. Brush. Minimal fire behavior.

CR 156, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles northeast of Cisco, TX. Brush. Minimal fire behavior.

Magnolia, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land six miles southwest of Lakeway, TX. Brush. Minimal fire activity. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Bogalie, Oklahoma DOF. Six miles southeast of Broken Bow, OK. Timber. No further information recieved.

Colcord, Oklahoma DOF. One mile northeast of Colcord, OK. Grass. No further information received.

Diamond Ridge, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles southeast of Cookson, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

Stickross Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Two miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

* Larson Land & Cattle, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles west of Hart, MO. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

* Mud Spring, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information
received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Honey Prairie	GA	OKR	302,934	807	70	UNK	220	14	1	17	4	1	46.4M	FWS
Simmons Road	NC	NCS	5,438	0	95	UNK	85	-10	0	10	3	19	4.1M	ST
Juniper Road	NC	NCS	31,140	0	92	UNK	72	-2	0	20	0	0	3.5M	ST
Stegall	ТΧ	TXS	5,545	945	65	UNK	118	-17	2	10	1	0	NR	ST
CR 156	ТΧ	TXS	4,300	0	50	UNK	110	22	0	16	1	2	NR	PRI
Magnolia	ТΧ	TXS	370	-230	80	UNK	0	-11	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Bogalie	OK	OKS	425	0	85	UNK	19	0	0	6	0	0	18K	ST
Colcord	OK	OKS	300	0	75	7/29	62	-2	0	31	0	2	16K	ST
Diamond Ridge	OK	OKS	268	28	85	UNK	2	0	0	1	0	0	10K	ST
Stickross Mountain	ОК	OKS	150	0	75	7/29	53	-2	0	15	0	0	21K	ST
* Larson Land & Cattle	ОК	OKS	120		70	7/29	15		0	10	0	0	ЗK	ST
* Mud Spring	ОК	OKS	115		70	7/31	4		0	0	0	0	5K	ST

Southwest (PL 3)

New fires:	16
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	3
NIMOs committed:	1

Las Conchas, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles southwest of Los Alamos, NM. Timber and grass. No new information.

Lookout Complex, Lincoln NF. Eight miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. No new information.

Pacheco, Santa Fe NF. Nine miles north of Santa Fe, NM. Timber and slash. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Las Conchas	NM	N6S	156,953		95	UNK	207		1	10	4	112	47.3M	ST
Lookout Complex	NM	LNF	22,661		88	7/30	141		4	8	1	0	2.3M	FS
Pacheco	NM	SNF	10,250	0	90	UNK	12	-1	0	2	0	0	9.1M	FS

Southern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	20
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed	1

Eagle, Monte Vista Unit, Cal Fire. Cal Fire IMT1 (Lewin). Six miles east of Warner Springs, CA. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

Lion, Sequoia NF. Twenty miles northeast of Springville, CA. Timber and Brush. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Eagle	CA	MVU	14,100	0	80	7/30	1,777	-361	44	36	14	1	13.8M	ST
Lion	CA	SQF	16,350	2,330	N/A	N/A	159	0	7	2	2	0	725K	FS

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3)

New fires:	5
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Indian, Salmon-Challis NF. IMT 2 (Whalen). Ten miles west of North Fork, ID. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Indian	ID	SCF	1,694	94	80	8/1	498	-12	11	13	7	0	4.4M	FS

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:	12
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Norton Point, Shoshone NF. IMT2 (Richardson). Twenty-four miles north of Dubois, WY. Timber. Active fire behavior with short-range spotting.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Norton Point	WY	SHF	9,965	645	N/A	N/A	103	4	3	0	2	0	280K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered thunderstorms will develop over the southern and central Rockies. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will dot much of the eastern half of the nation, especially the Gulf Coast states. Tropical Storm Don is expected to make landfall on the lower Texas coast late Friday.

Predictive Services Outlook products: <u>http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm</u>



Today's discussion is from the Wildland / Urban Interface Category.

WILDLAND/URBAN INTERFACE -- STRUCTURE PROTECTION

The primary consideration of any operation is to assure firefighter and public safety. It is a must to assess potential fire behavior, ingress/egress routes, nature of the threat, hazardous materials, and available water supplies before engaging in the protection of any structure.

Factors that may make an attempt to save a structure hopeless or too dangerous include:

- The fire is making a sustained run and there is little or no clearance between the structure and the fuel.
- The fire behavior is extreme; spot fires are numerous and the spread is outpacing containment.
- Water supply will not last as long as the threat of the fire.
- The fire intensity dictates that you leave the fire area immediately.
- The structure is constructed of wood and has a wood, shake roof.
- The roof of the structure is more than one-quarter involved.
- There is fire inside of the structure or windows are broken and there is no way to quickly repair them.
- You can safely remain at the structure because your escape route could become unusable.

When implementing a plan to protect structures, consider the following:

- Dont enter a burning structure unless you are trained, equipped, and authorized. Firefighter safety and survival is the number one priority.
- Always stay mobile and wear all of your PPE.
- Back in equipment to allow for a quick escape.
- Coil a short, charged line with fog nozzle on your engine for safety and quick knock down capability.
- Don't make long hose lays. Keep at least 100 gallons of water reserve in your tank.
- Check the road system before the fire approaches. Know bridge limits, alternate access routes, and turnarounds for your vehicle and other support vehicles.
- Determine if residents are home. Leave on the inside and outside lights, regardless of the time of day. Close the garage door.
- Place the owners' ladder at a corner of the home on the side with the least fire threat.
- Coil and charge garden hoses.
- Check and mark hazmat; e.g., LPG, pesticides, and paint storage.

References:

Incident Response Pocket Guide pages 12-14 (2010 version)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. <u>ONLINE</u> | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250 6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		2		3
AldSka	ACRES			2		3		5
	FIRES	2				2	2	6
Northwest	ACRES	2				0	0	2
Northern California	FIRES	1	1			20	2	24
	ACRES	0	0			167	0	167
Southern California	FIRES		1		1	17	1	20
oodinenn oanionna	ACRES		4		1	107	4,939	5,051
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2				2	1	5
	ACRES	80				25	8	113
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					4	1	5
	ACRES					17	93	110
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7			1	2	10
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		26			0	1	27
Southwest	FIRES	4			0	2	10	16
	ACRES	1			78	0	310	389
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	5	3			2	2	12
	ACRES	3	0			23	376	402
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					5		5
Southern Area	FIRES					25	1	26
	ACRES					733	2	735
TOTAL	FIRES	14	12	1	1	79	22	129
	ACRES	86	30	2	79	1,080	5,729	7,006

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	24	26	16	392	5	465
	ACRES	8	42,533	37,078	8,350	197,885	1	285,855
Northwest	FIRES	152	59	3	10	157	143	524
	ACRES	2,387	669	32	4	161	99	3,352
Northern California	FIRES	29	7	3	7	854	90	990
	ACRES	15	0	0	2,077	3,867	4,436	10,395
Southern California	FIRES	14	234	4	7	2,058	103	2,420
	ACRES	82	7,249	2	223	20,685	18,657	46,898
Northern Rockies	FIRES	194	18	5	6	123	124	470
	ACRES	453	134	69	7	515	231	1,409
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	15	237	1	6	249	88	596
	ACRES	1,913	36,714	26	6	10,160	1,955	50,774
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	154	3	13	73	3	249
	ACRES	10	9,324	62	3	14,246	0	23,645
Southwest	FIRES	780	243	10	25	811	841	2,710
	ACRES	26,674	105,710	181	9,996	563,175	1,240,878	1,946,614
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	328	219	25	26	431	267	1,296
	ACRES	3,083	562	3,502	2,278	233,039	39,946	282,410
Eastern Area	FIRES	337		24	16	3,429	201	4,007
	ACRES	353		2,611	71	25,380	14,070	42,485
Southern Area	FIRES	607		228	63	28,358	729	29,985
	ACRES	109,606		79,503	55,661	3,077,456	28,505	3,350,731
TOTAL	FIRES	2,461	1,195	332	195	36,935	2,594	43,712
	ACRES	144,584	202,895	123,066	78,676	4,146,569	1,348,778	6,044,568

Ten Year Average Fires	48,812
Ten Year Average Acres	4,020,513

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES	_					800	800
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	-				2		2
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	-						0
Southern Area	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES	-			3,000			3,000
	FIRES	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	3,000	2	800	3,802

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		11		12
Alaska	ACRES			20		5,715		5,735
Northurset	FIRES	8	44	7	1		119	179
Northwest	ACRES	5,268	6,885	429	42		7,684	20,308
Northern California	FIRES	15	16	14	21		131	197
Northern California	ACRES	61	655	19,170	141		5,362	25,389
Southern California	FIRES		10	10	4	3	75	102
Southern California	ACRES		819	1,963	1,060	48	2,090	5,980
	FIRES	40	13	41	1	13	93	201
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,477	853	7,849	141	211	4,247	14,778
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	15	3	1	34	27	80
	ACRES	54	6,052	1,023	55	698	6,072	13,954
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1		2	9	16
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		121	550		64	296	1,031
Southwest	FIRES	19	28	3	3		81	134
oounwest	ACRES	1,728	192,284	1,428	45		73,059	268,544
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	41	32	89	17	45	121	345
	ACRES	4,678	5,407	14,174	4,703	7,932	30,237	67,131
Eastern Area	FIRES	29		338	25	829	128	1,349
	ACRES	60,253		42,664	3,783	49,144	39,266	195,110
Southern Area	FIRES	42		136	18	1,401	619	2,216
	ACRES	7,835		65,785	13,168	292,229	542,050	921,067
TOTAL	FIRES	194	162	643	91	2,338	1,403	4,831
	ACRES	81,354	213,076	155,055	23,138	356,041	710,363	1,539,027

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	2	0	273	11,554
YUKON TERRITORY	0	0	52	39,743
ALBERTA	1	0	802	939,744
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	3	240	171	336,521
SASKATCHEWAN	2	115	244	339,277
MANITOBA	1	15	201	83,907
ONTARIO	3	4	618	541,889
QUEBEC	9	194	202	10,978
NEWFOUNDLAND	12	9	40	77
NEW BRUNSWICK	1	0	67	38
NOVA SCOTIA	1	27	106	131
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	1	1
NATIONAL PARKS	0	0	32	61,705
TOTALS	35	604	2,809	2,365,565

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **